CH \$140.00 902636

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM685928

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LG CHEM, LTD.		10/27/2021	Corporation: KOREA, REPUBLIC OF

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LG ENERGY SOLUTION, LTD.	
Street Address:	Parc. 1, Tower One	
Internal Address:	108 Yeoui-daero, Yeongdeungpo-gu	
City:	Seoul	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	07335	
Entity Type:	Corporation: KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90263693	WINE TOGETHER
Registration Number:	4284575	RESU
Registration Number:	5149442	SEPARODE
Registration Number:	5389638	ACTIVE SRS
Registration Number:	3976257	SRS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024967756

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024967500

Email: mlaip@dentons.com
Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP
Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: STE 1000

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: DENTONS US LLP
Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET NW

TRADEMARK REEL: 007484 FRAME: 0569

900654350

Address Line 2:	SUITE 1000	
Address Line 4:	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006	
NAME OF SUBMITT	TER:	Song K. Jung
SIGNATURE:		/Song K. Jung#35210/
DATE SIGNED:		11/04/2021
Total Attachments:	2	

Total Attachments: 3

source=TRADEMARKASSIGNMENTLGCTOLGES5#page1.tif source=TRADEMARKASSIGNMENTLGCTOLGES5#page2.tif source=TRADEMARKASSIGNMENTLGCTOLGES5#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007484 FRAME: 0570

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the _______ day of ______, 2021 by and between LG CHEM, LTD., a Korean corporation, with an office at 128, Yeoui-daero, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, 07336, Republic of Korea ("ASSIGNOR"), and LG ENERGY SOLUTION, LTD., a Korean corporation, with an office at Parc. 1, Tower One, 108 Yeoui-daero, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, 07335, Republic of Korea ("ASSIGNEE") (the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the trademark in the United States shown on Schedule A (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest, in and to the Mark together with all the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and ASSIGNOR desires to assign all such right, title and interest in and to the Marks to ASSIGNEE, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by each of them to be satisfactory and adequate, do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Mark, including without limitation any application or registration therefor in any jurisdiction, any common law related thereto, and any trade name, business name, or domain name incorporating the Mark, and any other rights ASSIGNOR may have in the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark, and together with all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements, dilution, violation or misappropriations of the Mark and the right to retain all monies, proceeds and damages therefrom.
- 2. <u>Warranties</u>. ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that (i) it is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and has not granted any rights or interests in the Mark to any other person or entity, or otherwise encumbered the Mark in any manner; and (ii) it has the authority to enter into this Agreement and fully perform all of its obligations hereunder.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Mark.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the Parties, and supersedes any prior agreements or communications, concerning the subject matter described herein and therein.

[signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed under seal and delivered this Agreement, as of the day and year first above written.

LG CHEM, LTD.

LG ENERGY SOLUTION, LTD.

Name: Kyrunghow Miss

Date: (21) a 30 2.31

8y: //

Name: HAN SUN LEE

Title: Director, 2/

Date: 10/14/202)

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Serial No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Wine Together	90/263,693	10/19/2020		-
RESU	85/168,238	11/032010	4,284,575	02/05/2013
SEPARODE	86/956,104	03/29/2016	5,149,442	02/28/2017
ACTIVE SRS	87/304,602	01/17/2017	5,389,638	01/30/2018
SRS	77/188,456	05/23/2007	3,976,257	06/14/2011

-

RECORDED: 11/04/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007484 FRAME: 0573